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Background

The Active After-school Communities (AASC) program has been delivering sport and
physical activity programs to primary school aged children across Australia for more
than seven years. Over the past few years, the program has had an increased focus
to engage with local, state and national sporting bodies and develop strategies to
promote continued participation in sport.

This report provides a snapshot of quantitative data relevant to rugby union programs
during the 2011 - 2012 financial year.

Each semester, schools and Outside School Hours Care (OSHC) services involved
in the AASC program identify the sports and physical activities they would like
delivered to the children participating within the program.

The AASC program is committed to promoting Australian Sport Commission (ASC)
participation funded and recognised sports for delivery. Figure one shows the
percentage of AASC programs delivered by ASC funded and recognised sports,
while figure two indicates the percentages of ASC patrticipation funded sport
programs delivered.

Figure 1: Percentage of AASC programs by sport or physical activity type in 2011 - 2012
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Figure 2: Percentage of ASC participation funded sport programs in 2011 - 2012
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National Snapshot - Rugby Union in the AASC program

Rugby Union programs

Approximately 3270 schools and OSHC centres across Australia delivered the AASC
program during the 2011 — 2012 period. Appendix A outlines details for the schools
and OSHC centres that delivered rugby union programs.

Figure 3: Number of rugby union programs delivered by year
(Note 2012 — Semester one)

120
106

7
100 9

80 72 71

60 51
” 47

40 34

20

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 (blank)

M Total

Figure 4: Number of rugby union programs delivered in 2011 — 2012 by state
(Total programs = 113)
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Participant numbers

Figure 5: Approximate number of rugby union

program participants in 2011 — 2012 by state

(Total = 3 403)
(* Participant numbers are based on site grant application projected figures)
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Rugby Union community coaches

Programs are delivered at AASC program sites by community coaches who are
registered with the ASC. Coaches are classified into the following categories:

Coach category

Types of coaches

Community member

Relation of a child or a volunteer coach

Internal

School teacher or employee of the OSHC
centre

Private provider

Private organisation deliverer

Sporting Club

Local club member, accredited coach
and state sporting organisation
representative or coach

Student

High school, TAFE or university student
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Figure 6: Breakdown of community coaches who delivered rugby union in 2011 — 2012
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There were 58 individual coaches registered to deliver rugby union programs in 2011
-2012. Of these 58 individuals, 26 individual coaches were linked to a sports club, so
the assumption can be made that more than 15 links between local sporting clubs

and schools or OSHCs were made.

Table 1: State breakdown of community coaches who delivered rugby union in 2011 — 2012

Community Coach Sub Type Grouping | ACT | NSW | NT QLD | SA VIC WA Grand Total
Community Members 5 1 11
Internal 3 8
Private Providers 1 5 9
Sporting Clubs 1 4 11 3 4 26
Students 1 3 4
Grand Total 3 20 16 5 8 58

Appendix B outlines some of the organisations to deliver rugby union programs in

the 2011 — 2012 period.
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Transitions to sport

At the beginning of 2012, the AASC program implemented database functionality to
capture information on AASC program participants who have transitioned from the
AASC program into community or school sport. Strategies to promote and transition
children into continued participation in sport that have been effective include:

e The provision of club promotional and discount flyers to participating children
and their families

e Club coaches mentoring other community coaches to enhance their ability to
deliver sport programs

e Club coaches attending final AASC program sessions to promote links with
local clubs

e The coordination of come and try or club registration events at local clubs at
the end of the AASC program term.

Appendix C outlines examples of ongoing participation in rugby union during the
2011 — 2012 period.

Summary

The AASC program values the involvement of the Australian Rugby Union, State and
local rugby union associations within the program and would like to further develop
strategies to help increase participation in the sport of rugby union.

| welcome you to contact me to discuss ongoing opportunities for collaboration or to
find local contacts within our AASC program staff network.

Kind regards,

Kym McMahon

NSO Liaison Manager

Active After-school Communities
T: (02) 6214 1163

E: kym.mcmahon@ausport.gov.au
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Appendix A — School and OSHC centre details

State Region Site Name Site Type Venue Address 1 Venue Address | Suburb Postcode Number of Sessions per | Year Term
Participants Week
15 1 2011 4

ACT -ACT 1 Calwell Before OSHCS Downard St PO Box 133 Calwell
& After School
Care
ACT ACT - ACT 2 Macgregor OSHCS Macgregor PS OSHCS Hirschfeld Cres Macgregor 2615 20 2012 2
Primary OSHC
ACT ACT-ACT 1 St Francis of OSHCS 120 Casey Cres Calwell 2905 25 2012 1
Assisi Basca
NSW NSW - Central West Abbotsford OSHCS 350 Great North Rd Abbotsford 2046 30 2012 1
Sydney Community
Centre Inc
(OSHCS)
NSW NSW - Inner West Annandale After OSHCS 25 Johnson St Annandale 2038 65 2012 1
Sydney School Centre
Inc
NSW NSW - Northern Arabanoo Inc OSHCS Balgowlah Heights Public Balgowlah Heights 2093 32 2011 3
Beaches School - Lewis Strret
NSW NSW - Northern Avalon School OSHCS Old Barrenjoey Rd Avalon 2107 35 2011 3
Beaches OOSHC
NSW NSW - Hills district Beaumont Hills School The Parkway Kellyville 2155 35 2012 2
Primary School
NSW NSW - Northern Bilgola Plateau OSHCS Plateau Road Bilgola 2107 35 2011 3
Beaches After School
Care
NSW NSW - Lake Cardiff Out of OSHCS Cnr Macquarie Rd & Cardiff 2285 25 2012 1
Macquarie School Hours Brown St

Care Service
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NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW - Hunter
Coalfields

NSW - Eastern
Suburbs

NSW - Hills district

NSW - North Shore

NSW -
Parramatta/Fairfield

NSW - New
England/Upper
Hunter

NSW - Northern
Beaches

NSW - Northern
Beaches

NSW - North West
Sydney

NSW - Hawkesbury

NSW - Sydney Metro
East (RM)

NSW - Sydney Metro
East (RM)

NSW - Hills district

NSW - North West
Sydney

NSW - Hunter
Coalfields

Cessnock
Public School

Double Bay
OOSH

Excelsior BASC

Gordon West
OSHCS

Greystanes
Uniting Care
OSHC

Gum Tree Glen
OSHC

Manly Council
Before and After
School Care

Manly Vale
OSHC Centre

Normanhurst
West Public
School
Combined
OSHC

North Richmond
OOSH Fun
Factory

Old Guildford
Public School

Old Guildford
Public School

Rouse Hill OSH

Royston Kids

Singleton Public
School

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

Rawson St

William St

Rondelay Dr

Ryde Rd

781 Merrylands Road

185 West Avenue

10 Wentworth St

77 Sunshine Street

CNR Dartford & Sefton

Rds

30 Elizabeth St

Woodville Road

Woodville Road

Clower Avenue

1 Royston Pde

8 Hunter Street

Cessnock

Double Bay

Castle Hill

Pymble

Greystanes

Glen Innes

Manly

Manly Vale

Thornleigh

North Richmond

OLD GUILDFORD

OLD GUILDFORD

Rouse Hill

Asquith

Singleton

2325

2028

2154

2073

2145

2370

2095

2093

2120

2754
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2161

2155

2077

2330

24
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NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

QLD

QLD

NSW - Mid North
Coast 1

NSW - Hunter
Coalfields

NSW - Northern
Districts

NSW - North West
Sydney

NSW - North West
Sydney

NSW - North West
Sydney

NSW - Mount Druitt

NSW - North West
Sydney

NSW - North West
Sydney

NT - Top End 1

NT - Top End 2

NT - Top End 1

NT - Top End 2

NT - Top End 2

QLD - Logan /

Beaudesert

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

St Joephs
Primary School
Taree

St. Philips
Christian
College -
Cessnock

The BOOSH
Centre

Thornleigh West
PS BASC

Warrawee Care
Centre

Warrawee Care
Centre

Werrington
County YMCA
OSHCS

Wideview Out of
School Hours
Care

Wideview Out of
School Hours
Care

Alawa Primary
School OSHC

Batchelor Area
School

Holy Family
School OSHCS

Karama School
OSHCS

Territory
Children

Beenleigh State
School

Beenleigh State
School

School

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

School

1 St Joseph's Dr

13 Edgeworth Street

90-98 Beecroft Rd
Giblett Ave

C/- Warrawee PS Pacific
H'way

C/- Warrawee PS Pacific
H'way

John Bateman Avenue

Wideview Rd

Wideview Rd

Pett Street

Kirra Cres

Calytrix Road

Cnr Koolinda & Livistonia

Rd

Woodroffe School Woodroffe
Avenue

22 James St

22 James St

TAREE

Cessnock

Beecroft

Thornleigh

Warrawee

Warrawee

Werrington County

Berowra Heights

Berowra Heights

Alawa

Batchelor

KARAMA

Karama

WOODROFFE

Beenleigh

Beenleigh

2430

2325

2119

2120

2074

2074

2747

2082

2082

0810

0845

0812

0812

830

4207

4207
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QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Gold Coast
South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Sunshine
Coast North

QLD - Sunshine
Coast North

QLD - Sunshine
Coast North

QLD - Gold Coast
South

QLD - Townsville /
Goldfields

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Mackay

QLD - Gold Coast
South

Boronia Heights
SS OSHCS

Browns Plains
OSHCS

Burleigh Head
State School
OSHC

Calvary
Christian
College OSHCS

Eight Mile
Plains Childrens
Activity Group

KDK Kids First -
Burrowes State
School

Kimberley Park
PCYC OSHC

Kimberley Park
PCYC OSHC

Kin Kin State
School

Kin Kin State
School

Kin Kin State
School

Kings Christian
Centre OSHC

Kirwan OSHC

Logan PCYC
OSHC

Mackay
Children's
Support
Programs

Merrimac State
School/OSHC

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

School

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

194 Middle Rd

Ivor St

Lower Gold Coast Hwy

161 Dennis Road

Eight Mile Plains State
School

Third Avenue

Floret Street

Floret Street

26 - 32 Main Street

26 - 32 Main Street

26 - 32 Main Street

68 Gemvale Road

21 Buranda St

Lot 7 Jacaranda Ave

Cnr Shakespeare &

Macrossan St

2 Boowaggon Rd

480 Underwood
Road

Boronia Heights

Browns Plains

Burleigh Heads

Springwood

Eight Mile Plains

Marsden

SHAILER PARK

SHAILER PARK

Kin Kin

Kin Kin

Kin Kin

REEDY CREEK

Kirwan

Woodridge

East Mackay

Merrimac

4124

4118

4220

4127

4113

4132

4128

4128

4571

4571

4571

4227

4817

4114

4740

4226
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QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD - Brisbane South
East
QLD - Mackay

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert
QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Gold Coast
South

QLD - Brishane South

QLD - Brishane South

QLD - Brisbane South

QLD - Central West

QLD - Cairns &
Tablelands

QLD - Townsville /
Goldfields

Moreton Bay
Boys College

Oakenden State
School

Redeemer
Lutheran
College OSHC

Runcorn
Heights State
School OSHC

Shailer Park
PCYC OSHC

Shailer Park
PCYC OSHC

Slacks Creek
SS OSHC

Springwood
Road State
School

St Agnes
OSHCS

St Andrews
Lutheran
College OSHC

St Bernard's
OSHC

St Bernard's
OSHC

St Pius X
OSHCS -
Salisbury

Thangool State
School

Tolga State
School

Upper Ross
PCYC School
Age Care

School

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

School

OSHCS

302 Manly Rd
177 Oakenden School
Rd

745 Rochedale Rd

200 Nemies Road

Bulwarna St

Bulwarna St

Azalea Avenue

94-120 Springwood
Road

29 Tudor St

175 Tallebudgera Creek
Road

1823 Logan Road

1823 Logan Road

73 Golda Ave

Winston St

Kennedy Highway

43 Allambie Lane

MANLY

OAKENDEN

ROCHEDALE

Runcorn

Shailer Park

Shailer Park

Slacks Creek

Springwood

Mount Gravatt

TALLEBUDGERA

MOUNT GRAVATT

MOUNT GRAVATT

Salisbury

Thangool

Tolga

Kelso

4179

4741

4123

4113

4128

4128

4127

4127

4122

4228

4122

4122

4107

4716

4882

4815

31

14

30

20

20

30

25

25

20

25

25

25

20

15

18

75

2012 2
2012 1
2012 1
2011 3
2011 4
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2012 1
2012 1
2012 2
2012 1
2012 2
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QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

SA

SA

SA

SA

VIC

VIC

VIC

VIC

VIC

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Logan /
Beaudesert

QLD - Ipswich / West
Moreton

QLD - Sunshine
Coast South

QLD - Sunshine
Coast South

NT - Central 1

SA - Metro North 2

VIC - Loddon 1 -
Mildura

SA - Metro South

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

Waterford State
School

Waterford State
School

Waterford West
State School
OSHCS

West Moreton
Anglican
College

Woombye State
School

Woombye State
School

Ernabella
Anangu School

Linden Park
School Council
OSHC

Renmark North
Primary School

St Teresas
Parish School
OSHC

Auburn PS
OSHC

Balwyn North
Combined
OSHC Club

Balwyn North
Combined
OSHC Club

Boroondara
Park OSHClub

Doncaster
Primary School
OSHC

School

School

OSHCS

School

School

School

School

OSHCS

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

40 Nerang Street

40 Nerang Street

3-15 John St

Keswick Rd

Pine Grove Road

Pine Grove Road

Ernabella Community

14 Hay Rd

Warrego Street

28 Stathmore Terrace

Rathmines Rd

Buchanan Ave

Buchanan Ave

Almond Street

2-12 Council St

WATERFORD

WATERFORD

Waterford West

Karrabin

Woombye

Woombye

Ernabella

Linden Park

Renmark

Brighton

Hawthorn East

Balwyn North

Balwyn North

BALWYN NORTH

Doncaster

4133

4133

4133

4306

4559

4559

872

5065

5341

5048

3123

3104

3104

3104

3108

25

25

25

30

26

26

57

15

20

15

20

20

20

25

20

2012 1
2012 2
2012 2
2012 2
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2012 1
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2011 3
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2012 1
2011 4
2011 4
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VIC

ViC

VIC

VIC

ViC

VIC

VIC

VIC

VIC

VIC

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

VIC - Metro Eastern 2

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Southern
4

VIC - Metro Eastern 3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Northern
3

VIC - Metro Southern
5

VIC - Metro Southern
6

VIC - Metro Southern
4

WA - Canning West

WA - West Coast
South

WA - West Coast
North

WA - West Coast
North

WA - West Coast
North

WA - Swan West

WA - Peel

Glenferrie
Primary School
Council OSHC

Hawthorn West
PS OSHClub

Malvern Valley
Primary School

Orchard Grove
PS OSHCIlub

OSHClub
Deepdene

Richmond
Primary OSHC

Richmond West
Primary School
After School
Care

St Columba's
Primary School

Wooranna Park
Primary School

Yarraman Park
PS

Bounce -
Caladenia

Christ Church
Grammar
OSHC

Connolly
Playcentre

Connolly PS
Connolly PS
Coolbinia Out of

School Care

Dawesville
Catholic
Primary

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

School

School

OSHCS

OSHCS

OSHCS

School

School

OSHCS

School

Manningtree Rd

Burwood Road

1 A Abbotsford Avenue

101 Orchard Grove

958a Burke Rd

Mary Street

25 Lennox St

24 Glen Huntly Road

89-105 Carlton Rd

27 Liege Avenue

89 Fraser Road North

Queenslea Drive

Connolly PS

Fairway Circle

Fairway Circle

Coolbinia Primary School

Cnr Moora Cl & Nyabing
Pass

Fairway Circle

Bradford Street

Hawthorn

Hawthorn

Malvern East

Blackburn

Balwyn

RICHMOND

Richmond

Elwood

Dandenong North

Noble Park

Canning Vale

Claremont

Connolly

Connolly

Connolly

Mt Lawley

Dawesville

3122

3122

3145

3130

3103

3121

3121

3184

3175

3174

6155

6010

6027

6027

6027

6050

6210

55

35

25

35

35

15

20

32

55

25

30

15

36

15

20

26

20

2011 3
2012 1
2011 3
2011 4
2011 3
2012 1
2011 4
2011 3
2011 3
2011 4
2012 1
2012 1
2011 3
2012 2
2012 1
2011 3
2011 3
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WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA

WA - Peel

WA - Canning East

WA - Canning West

WA - Peel

WA - West Coast
South

WA - Swan West

WA - Canning West

WA - Fremantle Peel

Dawesville
Catholic
Primary

Dawson Park
Primary School

East
Maddington
Primary School

Endeavour
Primary Schools

Gumtrees
OSHCS

Landsdale
Gardens
Adventist
School

Sacred Heart
Primary

YMCA Palmyra

School

School

School

School

OSHCS

School

School

OSHCS

Cnr Moora Cl & Nyabing
Pass

120 Bougainvillea
Avenue

79 Pitchford Avenue

Endeavour Drive

22 Brentham Street

77 Queensway Road

Discovery Drive

Palmyra Primary School

60 McKimmie Rd

Dawesville

Forrestfield

Maddington

Port Kennedy

Leederville

Landsdale

Thornlie

PALMYRA

6210

6058

6109

6172

6007

6065

6108

6157

30

20

26

20

36

25

20

15

2011 4
2011 3
2012 1
2012 1
2011 4
2012 2
2011 3
2012 2
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Appendix B — Rugby Union program delivery organisations

State

ACT

ACT

NSW
NSW
NSW
NSW
NSW

NSW
NSW
NSW
NSW
NT
NT
QLD
QLD

QLD
QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

QLD

SA
SA

VIC

Program Delivery
Organisation

Tuggeranong Vikings
Rugby Union

BM Sports Clinic
Sports Kickstart
Sports Kickstart
Ready Rugby
Ready Rugby
Australian College of
Physical Ed (Sport
Coaching)

Sports Kickstart

Oz Sports Solutions
Sports Kickstart
Oatley Rugby Club
NT Rugby Union
NT Rugby Union
Sunnybank Junior
Rugby Club Inc

Sunnybank Junior
Rugby Club Inc

Rugby Gold Coast

Sunnybank Junior
Rugby Club Inc

Sunnybank Junior
Rugby Club Inc

Brown's Plains and
Districts Junior Rugby
Union CI

Townsville & District
Rugby Union

Mackay Rugby Union
Kelly Sports - Wynnum
Sunnybank Junior

Rugby Club Inc

Biloela Rugby Union
Club Inc

Townsville & District
Rugby Union
Healthwise Global
Brighton Rugby Union
Football Club

Melbourne Rugby
Union Football Club
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VIC

VIC

VIC

WA

WA
WA

Melbourne Rugby
Union Football Club

Kelly Sports Berwick
Noble Park Football
Club Juniors

Associates Rugby
Union Football Club Inc

Curtin Rugby Club

Wanneroo Rugby
Union Club inc.
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Appendix C — Examples of participation in Rugby Union beyond the AASC program

Transition Type Description Organisation Region Term Date Held Participants | Transitioned To
Engaged Sport

Program Noosa Summer Sunshine Coast Sunshine Coast 1 16/02/2012
Come and Try Junior Rugby North
Winter Sports Union
Program Shailer Park PCYC  Brown's Plains and QLD Logan / 2 25 3
OSHC Districts Junior Beaudesert
Rugby Union Cl
Program AASC program Rugby Gold Coast QLD Gold Coast South 2 22/06/2012 35 3
term 2
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